FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

FIR No. 61(04)2025 CCP-PS

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

Date and time of FIR: 04/04/2025 at 08:50 PM

2.

SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence	
01	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	310(6)	Belonging to gang or dacoit	
02	Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)	3(5)	Common intention	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday

Date from: 04th April, 2025

Date to: 04th April, 2025

Time Period:

Time from: 0130 Hrs

Time to: 0300 Hrs

(b). Information received at PS:

Date: 04/04/2025

Time: 08:50 PM

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 44

Date & Time: 04/04/2025 at 08:50 PM

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 5 Kms North

Beat No.

(b) Address: In Gen area of D Vaison, Churachandpur

-(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: J.N. Saikia

(b) Father's Name: Purna Kanta Saikia

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 56 yrs

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
01	NIL	NIL

-sp-eepeopy-

- (h) Occupation:
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	36,Assam Rifles, Churachandpur	
2	Permanent address	Dibugarh, Assam. PS- Dibugarh	

(j) Phone number: 6000487091

7. Details of known/ suspected/ unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	Mr Thangminlun Haokip @ Philip (30) yrs	NIL	NIL	Loibol Khunou,Sadu Mongsaba Kuki Village, Senapati District.

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01	Electronic	Mobile Phones	Android Mobile Phone (One plus)-01 No	
02	Electronic	Mobile Phones	Keypad Mobile Phone (Lava)- 01 no	
03	Others	Aadhar Card	Aadhar Card bearing No. 791871377617	
04	Other	Pan Card	Pan Card bearing No. ATVPH9922J	

- 10. Total value of property:
- -11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
01	NIL

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-In-Charge Churachandpur Police Station Churachandpur, Manipur SP-eup eup 4



From

36 Assam Rifles C/O 99 APO Pin 932036

Sub: TO LODGE AN FIR AGAINST MR THANGMINLUM HAOKIP

Sir,

1. 36 Assam Rifles had been tracking the movement & activities of the apprehended individual namely SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip of UKNA gp, Age 30 years, Loibol Khunou, Sadu Mongsaba Kuki Village, Senapati District belonging to the UKNA groups. Previously, In Feb 25 Seiminlen Doungel, the Fin Secy of UKNA was apprehended, on interrogation two names namely Lulun and 2nd Lt SS Philip emerged. Since then Lulun and 2nd Lt SS Philip were being tracked on seperate occasions with the help of sister agencies. Despite all resources indls managed to evade capture and constantly kept changing their loc and mobile number to avoid detection. Various inputs through own human & technical sources confirmed the involvement of the ibid implicated individual in various unlawful activities like extortion, kidnapping, weapon smuggling & drug trafficking from across the myanmar on behalf of UKNA.

- 2. On 04 Apr 2025 at approx 0015 Hr, an input was received from sister agencies that one of SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip mobile number has been switched on in the gen area of D Vaison, Churachandpur.
- 3. A team of 36 Assam Rifles was immediately activated from HQ Veng, CCPur to D Vaison, Churachandpur under Nb Sub J N Sakia alongwith a str of 25 individuals. On 04 Apr 2025 at approx 0130 Hr, the team split into two parties; cordoned the area & commenced the search of the area. At approx 0215 Hr, upon spotting the AR tps, SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip attempted to flee from the house using cover of darkness. Own coln obs the escape of SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip, imdtly commenced the chase. Coln Cdr immediately relayed a message via Motorola, alerting the outer cordon party about the target's attempted escape towards the hills. He instructed them to close in on the suspect house while maintaining vigilance over the indls who had managed to flee. The indl was within the firing rg of the coln commander. However, column commander restrained from opening fire since the loc being a BUA and houses were mainly of mud, it was prudent not to fire, thereby preventing any collateral damages. The chase escalated into a high- intensity pursuit through the rugged uphill terrain covering approx 400 meters. Because of immaculately planned stops covering all the escape routes and having been allotted by the column commander regarding the direction of the SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip. The outer cordon upon seeing the indl challenged him and in hand to hand fight overpowered him. Despited the treacherous slopes and the challenging conditions, the column, displayed exceptional agility and preserverance, relentlessly which resulted in apprehension of SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip on 04 Apr 2025 at approx 0300 Hr.
- 4. The suspected person was handed over to the Police team on 04 Apr 2025 at 2030 hrs at CCPur PS with a medical & NOC certificate duly signed by suspect, Police & 36 Assam Rifles & is produced as Appx A. The suspect is to be produced before the Hon'ble Magistrate, Churachandpur (Manipur) for due legal action.
- 5. The investigation revealed the following:-
 - (a) The suspect was an active cadre of UKNA having rank of self styles 2nd Lt. He joined UKNA in Sept 2023. He has done training of UKNA at K Geljang. The suspect was involved in illegal & anti-national activities to include extortion, kidnapping, weapon smuggling & drug trafficking from across the Myanmar on behalf of UKNA which are a threat to national security.
 - (b) On investigation about mobile phones carried by the suspect, it is revealed that he is part of an organized crime syndicate operational in several areas of Churachandpur district (Manipur O. Furthermore, such syndicate are facilitating high extortion, thus troubling the general populace. Several contacts, photos with arms were seen in the mobile phone of the suspect. The same is attached as Appx "B".
- -6. It is clear from the above investigation ,that the suspect is heavily involved in several anti-national activities, thus challenging the writ of the state , rule of law & national security & integrity & recommended to be charged under appropriate section of IPC

7. For your information and necressary action please.

- 00- eep - 00- eep

TCE STATION A TOTALS

CHURACHPAO A CHURACHPAO

Yours faithfully, Sd/-

No. JC 3600362 Rank: Nb/Sub Name: J.N. Saikia

Age: 56 yrs

Father's Name: Purna Kanta Saikia

Permanent Address: Dibugarh, Assam. PS- Dibugarh Present Address: 36 Assam Rifles, Churachandpur

6000487091

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): K Paumuansang

No.

Rank: Assistant Sub-Inspector to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

on point of jurisdiction

E.I.R. Read over to the complainant/informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the

-12 7 cm

complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

Sdf

14. Signature/ Thumb impression

of the complainant/informant

Lanemethy Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: B Zairemthang

District:

Rank: Sub-Inspectorarge
Otticer-in-incharge Churachandpur Police Statio

Manipur

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 05/04/2025



- SP-cy copy-

The Officer - in- charge, Churachandur Police Station, Churachandur, Manipur

From

36 Assam Rifles c/o 99 APO Pin 932036

- sp-cop copy-



Sub: TO LODGE AN FIR AGAINST MR THANGMINLUM HAOKIP

Sir,

- 1. 36 Assam Rifles had been tracking the movement & activities of the apprehended individual namely SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip of UKNA gp, Age 30 years, Loibol Khunou, Sadu Mongsaba Kuki Village, Senapati district) belonging to the UKNA groups. Previously, In Feb 25 Seiminlen Doungel, the Fin Secy of UKNA was apprehended, on interrogation two names namely Lulun and 2nd Lt SS Philip emerged. Since then Lulun and 2nd Lt SS Philip were being tracked on separate occasions with the help of sister agencies. Despite all resources indls managed to evade capture and constantly kept changing their loc and mobile number to avoid detection. Various inputs through own human & technical sources confirmed the involvement of the ibid implicated individual in various unlawful activities like extortion, kidnapping, weapon smuggling & drug trafficking from across the Myanmar on behalf of UKNA.
- On 04 Apr 2025 at approx 0015 Hr, an input was received from sister agencies that
 one of SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip mobile number has been switched on in
 the gen area of D Vaison, Churachandpur.
- A team of 36 Assam Rifles was immediately activated from HQ Veng, CCpur to D Vaison, Churachandpur under Nb Sub J N Sakia alongwith a str of 25 individuals. On 04 Apr 2025 at approx 0130 Hr, the team split into two parties; cordoned the area & commenced the search of the area. At approx .0215 Hr, upon spotting the AR tps, SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip attempted to flee from the house using cover of darkness. Own coln obs the escape of SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip, imdtly commenced the chase. Coln Cdr immediately relayed a message via Motorola, alerting the outer cordon party about the target's attempted escape towards the hills. He instructed them to close in on the suspect : house while maintaining vigilance over the indls who had managed to flee. The indl was within the firing rg of the coln commander. However, column commander restrained from opening fire since the loc being a BUA and houses were mainly of mud, it was prudent not to fire, thereby preventing any collateral damages. The chase escalated into a high-intensity pursuit through the rugged uphill terrain covering approx 400 meters. Because of immaculately planned stops covering all the escape routes and having been allotted by the column commander regarding the direction of the SS 2nd Lt Thangminium Haokip alias Philip. The outer cordon upon seeing the indl challenged him and in hand to hand fight overpowered him. Despite the treacherous slopes and the challenging conditions, the column, displayed exceptional agility and perseverance, relentlessly which resulted in apprehension of SS 2nd Lt Thangminlun Haokip alias Philip On 04 Apr 2025 at approx 0300 Hr.
- 4. The suspected person was handed over to the police team on ________ Apr 2025 at the police at CCPur PS with a Medical & NOC certificate duly signed by suspect, police & 36 Assam Rifles & is produced as Appx A. The suspect is to be produced before the Hon'ble Magistrate, Churachandpur (Manipur) for due legal action.
- The investigation revealed the following:-
 - (a) The suspect was an active cadre of UKNA having rank of self styles 2nd Lt. He joined UKNA in Sept 2023. He has done training of UKNA at K Geljang. The suspect was involved in illegal & anit-national activities to include extortion, kidnapping, weapon smuggling & drug trafficking from across the Myanmar on behalf of UKNA which are a threat to national security.

- (b) On investigation about mobile phones carried by the suspect, it is revealed that he is part of an organized crime syndicate operational in several areas of Churachandpur district (Manipur). Furthermore, such syndicates are facilitating high extortion, thus troubling the general populace. Several contacts, photos with arms were seen in the mobile phone of the suspect. The same is attached as Appx 'B'.
- 6. It is clear from the above investigation, that the suspect is heavily involved in several anit-national activities, thus challenging the writ of the state, rule of law & national security & integrity & recommended to be charged under appropriate sections of IPC.
- 7. For your information and necessary action please.



Dated : 04 Apr 2025

Theated as an OE Of FIR NO. 61(04)2025 ccp-PS U/S 310(6)/3(5) of BNS

- SP-egg ropy.

Officer-In-Incharge

Trurachandpur Police Statio

Manipur

Yours faithfully,

No. Je 3600362

Name J. No. Boulkea (564)

36 Assam Rifles

Slo Punna Kanta Saikia

PlA: Dibagarh, Assam

Ps - Dibugarh

6000 487 091